Chapter 451

(House Bill 707)

AN ACT concerning

Prince George's County - Board of Education - Issuance of Credit Cards - Prohibition

PG 411-15

FOR the purpose of prohibiting the Prince George's County Board of Education from issuing a credit card to a member of the county board; providing for a delayed effective date; and generally relating to the members of the Prince George's County Board of Education.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Education Section 3–1003 Annotated Code of Maryland (2014 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Education

3-1003.

- (a) (1) From and after December 4, 2006, at the beginning of each member's full term, the chair of the county board is entitled to receive \$19,000 annually as compensation and the other elected and appointed members are each entitled to receive \$18,000 annually as compensation.
- (2) Each elected and appointed member of the county board may be provided health insurance and other fringe benefits regularly provided to employees of the Board of Education under the same terms and conditions extended to other employees of the Board of Education.
- (b) (1) After submitting vouchers under the rules and regulations adopted by the county board, the chair and the other members, including the student member, are entitled to the allowances for travel and other expenses provided in the Prince George's County budget.
- (2) A member of the county board may not be reimbursed more than \$7,000 in travel and other expenses incurred in a single fiscal year.

(C) THE COUNTY BOARD MAY NOT ISSUE A CREDIT CARD TO A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2016.

Approved by the Governor, May 12, 2015.